A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$1,000 FROM JOE'S SPORTS & OUTDOOR FOUNDATION FOR THE 2008 SAFETY CAMP PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Fire Department provides an annual summer Safety Camp for local children entering fourth, fifth, and sixth grades; and

WHEREAS, Joe's Sports & Outdoor Foundation has a grant program which provides funding for community programs that require no matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department applied for a \$2,000 grant through Joe's Sports & Outdoor Foundation for Safety Camp; and

WHEREAS, Joe's Sports & Outdoor Foundation has sent notification to the Fire Department of a \$1,000 grant award for Safety Camp.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$1,000 from the Joe's Sports & Outdoor Foundation for the 2008 Safety Camp Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Resources

es Joe's Sports & Outdoor Foundation 100-10-1002-46100

\$1,000

Debit

Requirements

Public Education Program K-5 100-25-1203-62006

\$1,000

Credit

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 11TH DAY OF JUNE 2008.

Dav (Indon

Mayor